AsthmaStats

ASthma and Falr or Poor Health Fair or Poor Health Fair or Poor Health
among Adults with among Adults without
More adults with asthma than adults without asthma have Asthma Asthma
fair or poor health STATE % 95% Clﬂ SE§ % 95% C|ﬂ SE§
U.S. TotalT | 33.1 32.2-34.0 15.7-16.1
Percentage of Fair or Poor Health among Adults AL 478 | 43.0-52.7 | 251 | 19.3 | 18.2-20.6 | 0.62
with Asthma AK 255 | 18.1-346 | 4.24 | 12.3 | 10.8-13.9 | 0.81
AZ 343 | 29.6-39.3 | 246 | 17.1 15.9-18.5 0.66
AR 43.6 36.3-51.2 3.84 | 214 19.5-23.4 0.99
CA 29.1 25.7-32.8 1.82 | 17.0 16.1 - 18.0 0.47
CO 26.3 | 22.7-30.2 191 | 12.6 11.7 - 13.5 0.45
CT 28.3 24.9-31.9 1.77 | 13.2 12.3-14.2 0.47
DE 38.7 31.8-46.1 3.66 | 15.3 13.8-17.0 0.84
DC 26.9 19.9-35.3 | 3.97 | 10.3 8.6-12.4 0.97
FL 36.0 | 31.4-40.8 | 240 | 16.9 15.8-18.1 0.58
GA 39.1 33.0-455 | 3.20 | 15.9 145-17.4 0.72
HI 23.1 18.9 - 28.1 2.35 | 125 11.5-13.6 0.53
ID 22.4 18.0-275 | 2.42 | 13.8 125-15.1 0.66
[ 224-263 IL 304 | 25.1-36.3 | 285 | 15.1 13.9-16.5 0.66
E ::':::g'i IN 40.0 | 34.0-46.3 | 3.15 | 16.3 14.9 - 17.7 0.69
[ 32:2_39:8 1A 25.2 20.6-30.3 | 247 | 12.0 10.9-13.1 0.56
i FL Bl 305567 KS 32.7 30.2-35.4 1.33 | 14.0 13.5-14.6 0.29
HI KY 459 | 405-51.4 | 2.80 | 18.9 17.7 - 20.3 0.67
LA 42.5 36.1-49.2 3.37 | 19.8 18.3-21.4 0.79
ME 315 | 27.3-35.9 219 | 14.1 13.0-15.3 0.57
MD 27.6 22.9-32.9 254 | 12,5 11.3-13.8 0.64
Individuals' self-rating of their health is a reliable predictor of MA 257 | 22.1-29.8 | 1.97 | 13.3 | 12.3-14.4 | 0.54
their health and health services use. BRFSS assesses general MI 329 | 29.1-37.0 | 200 | 15.7 | 14.7-16.7 | 051
health status by asking survey respondents to rate their health MN 272 | 242-305 | 162 | 112 | 106-118 | 031
from excellent to poor (excellent, very good, good, fair, or MS 49.1 | 424-55.9 | 346 | 215 | 20.0-230 | 0.76
! ! ! ! MO 36.7 31.5-42.2 2.72 | 15.7 14.6 - 16.9 0.59
poor). MT 29.8 | 24.4-36.0 | 297 | 13.6 12.4 -15.0 0.65
NE 29.3 | 25.6-33.4 1.98 | 12.7 11.9-135 0.42
Percentage of Fair or Poor Health among Adults NV 285 | 21.0-373 | 418 | 16.3 | 142-18.7 | 1.14
NH 23.5 19.7 - 27.9 2.11 | 10.6 9.6-11.8 0.55
50 NJ 31.5 27.0 - 36.3 2.39 | 14.7 13.7 - 15.8 0.53
NM 31.6 | 26.7-37.0 | 2.64 | 19.5 18.1-21.0 0.75
. 40 33.1% NY 30.6 | 27.1-34.2 | 1.82 | 152 | 14.3-16.2 | 0.47
§ 30 NC 41.1 36.0 - 46.4 2.67 | 17.2 16.1-18.4 0.57
5 20 15.9% ND 241 | 19.4-295 | 258 | 12.6 | 11.4-13.9 | 0.63
o 10 OH 31.9 27.4 - 36.6 2.35 | 14.6 13.6 - 15.7 0.54
OK 408 | 35.4-46.4 | 2.81 | 195 18.1 - 20.9 0.72
0 . ) OR 39.5 34.4 -44.9 2.69 | 15.7 14.4 - 17.2 0.70
With asthma  Without asthma PA 30.6 | 25.6-36.0 | 2.66 | 14.9 | 13.6-16.3 | 0.67
RI 28.0 | 23.2-33.2 2.56 | 14.6 13.3-16.0 0.69
A greater percentage of adults with asthma” reported fair or sC 387 | 344-432 | 225 | 160 | 151-170 | 0.48
poor health (33.1%) than did adults without asthma (15.9%). SD 30.6 | 243-37.8 | 345 | 121 | 10.7-135 | 0.71
\ . TN 41.1 35.2-47.2 3.08 | 18.9 17.5-20.5 0.75
Self-reported fair or poor health varied by state. The ™ 321 274-371 | 249 [ 182 | 170-195 | 062
percentage of adults with asthma who reported fair or poor uT 238 | 20.7-272 | 1.64 | 11.3 | 105-121 | 0.40
health ranged from 22.4% in Idaho to 56.7% in Puerto Rico VT 26.0 | 21.9-30.5 | 220 | 109 | 10.0-12.0 | 0.52
(see table). VA 324 | 28.0-37.1 | 2.34 | 13.6 | 12.6-14.7 | 0.53
WA 30.5 27.4 - 33.7 1.63 | 13.2 12.4 - 14.0 0.40
WV 52.2 | 47.7 -56.7 230 | 226 | 21.3-23.9 0.66
CDC's National Asthma Control Program (NACP) was Wi 254 | 21.0-303 | 235 | 13.4 | 12.2-147 | 064
created in 21999 to help the millions of people with asthma wYy 31.0 | 245-384 | 356 | 13.3 | 12.0-14.8 | 0.72
in the United States gain control over their disease. The gj Terr'tor'e§5 T 538 51 658 167 58 51 16l
NACP conducts natl'onal asthma' surveillance an.d funds PR t67 517 615 12583 (341 326358 [ 082
states to help them improve their asthma surveillance and 1C] denotes confidence interval
to focus efforts and resources where they are needed. SSE denotes standard error
U.S. Total includes 5o states plus DC and excludes Puerto Rico and Guam
“Includes persons who answered "yes" to the questions: "Has a doctor, Source: Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System (BRFSS), 2015
nurse, or other health professional EVER told you that you had any of the
following: (Ever told) you had asthma?” and “Do you still have asthma?”
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